[B. Nirsu N, Sinha] T
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
lmply that the Indian asylum has taken an inordinate time as compared with the Buropean asylum ; such delay as bas occurred over both institutions is due to difficulties caused by the war. '

MAINTENANCE OF GRAND TRUNE ROAD,

oo 20L. WHlL the Government be pleased to state if any terms or conditions
- have been laid down for the mai ntenance of .the Grand Trunk Road ?
. 202. Are the Government aware that near Burhi (in the Hazaribagh District) oithe Grand Tiunk Road there is

s & bridge which only allows 2
- vehicle weighing not more than three tons and that.is causing a greab
~ .inconvenience to tramsport and trafficp - .. , - :
. i 203. Will the : Government be Pleased ‘ta state wh,

: maintain the Trunk Road ? : o
Me. BreMwyeR: 201. No specific rules or conditions I

-for the maintenance of the Grand Trunk Road,
" 202. Yes ; the question of stren

to meet recently developed mechan

tion of Government. :

203. The Public Works Department is res onsible £ o :
of the Grand Trank Road. o _ P ¢ for the maintenance

0 is responsible to

i
ave been prepared:

gthening the floor members of this bridse ical road transport is under the considera-Swami Vidyanand alias Bishva Bharan Prashad. -
o SURSAND COURT OF WARDS, ' '
204. (o) Has the attention of the - Gover
- correspondence in " the local press: regardine
“of Wardsi?" ' °

(b) Is it true that Mr. Barnicott, the the Coll N g ‘
entered into an agreement, dated the 8th ctober 151)117, ?Viteh(jgire gf A paalfar
~ Prashad Singh, Zamindar of Chainpur i : :

d Narayan Singh Ia
of a share in the estate, the Collector nment heep draw

_ ! n {o the
the doings of the Surs

aqd .(_Zourt

pur,
abu Harnandan
) ate of one
Mr X J 10 consideration

ra. (0) I8 36 true that Mr, A. R, Toy): t 5 ‘
] 'gs-a,}-so entered i-p-tpw a similar agreenlx)ell?i; t?iiﬂ)g?:lﬁgsﬁtlﬁfgz c;{ L{)‘}li&ﬁ%;%g;:
mother :n_g _g,uar€1anhpf Babu Bidya Praghaq Narayan Sin hmZ; a'in'dar of T, tlsran, 0y which the Colle ned from " Bayyy, %i(’iya, DID’rashade ne Krishng Pratap Indpg Narayan Singh ©

urt of Wards conducting

ards ennducted and és
u agre m
ch litigation o o ements and has

. yan Singh and Babu B]idyalf
pUur belong to. the well-known zamindal
26t ox tial zamindars vwith me-anstio o
R Xpenses ipes . . 3 :
to them o p neidental to recovering
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| () 1t the ans\vérs to questions Nos. (d) and (e) be in th ive will
1SWOrS : . (e) be .in the affirmative will

gl%'?W Government be pleased to state the reasons iz the possession of the C(:::]rt '
Wards why the Court of Wards has chosen to undertake all the expenses of

litigation ? , )
ooy (9) Are the Government aware that the public regard.th_e' tra-nsactio_ns-
; ered by the agreements as containing all-the principal. ingredients of champertous transactions? ' .o : ﬁ
'tk 205. (a) Are the Government gware that the Court of Wards has underi sen- to meet all the expenses and has commenced and is carrying on the itigation in suit No. 112 of 10207 - o '
~ (b) Ts it true that a suit, being suit No. 807 of 1917, was instituted in the Vourt of the Subordinate Judge, Muzaffarpur, in the names of the minor Wards . -
which, ‘was withdrawn ? , S S R
(o) Will the Government 'bé pleased to inquire’ and state (1) whois ' responsible for tl;e agregments and institution of the suits, (¢) what is the ' amount of money if any hitherto, spent by the Court of Wards insuit No, 112

of 1920 ?
206. (@) As regards s

that Dulhin Gulab Kuer,
admitted the existence of

back as 19117 : .
() Will the Government be pleased to.state the terms of the deeds between Mr. A, W. Barnicott, the Collector of Muzaffarpur, and Babu Harnandan Prashad of Chainpur, dated the 8th October 1917 and that of Mr..A. R. Toplis;
Collector of the same - district and *Musammat Ambiks Kuer of Chainpur, dated the 9th February 19207 ° . P
the assumption of the charge

(c) Is'it a fact that sometime after
of the estate of Dalhin Gulab Kuyer and Ram Dulari Kyer of Sursand by the Court of ‘Wards, Muzaffarpur, F. F. Lyall, Esq., C.LE., tke _then Collector of Muzaffarpur, Wwas requested by the sajd Dulhin Gulab Kuerand Ram Dulari Kuer totake the matter of the Sursand litigation in hand by the Court of Wards and to fight in the name .of Babu Bisheshvar Partap-arayan Sahi and Rameshvar Partap Narayan Sahi for the estates Yac d by the death of Babu Krishna Kishore Narayan Singh and Muswm‘;ma,f_;_‘.;.Mquu-k.;-a.m_
Kuer of Sursand in the district of Muzaffarpur ? . T e
(d) Is it o fact that the said Mr. Lya
claim of the wards of the Sursand Cour
watter in hand and also to become 2 party to any deed ? ' R
: v .o he reasons which ..
Will tho Government be pleased to gtate what aro sons which led tl(l?(}ourt of Wards to- undertake -what Mr. Lyall, the able Colllec_tm”.of Muza,ﬂ’arpur, refused to do? o R L
: ‘ been drawn to the statement
. Tlas the attention of the Government beew |
n thgfl))res: on.the doings of the Sursand Court of Wards? .

() Is it a fact that” the d the Deputy Collecto

Collector an ] _
Court of the Subordinate Judge during th(; “trial of.the Sttrs§.¥1d Pending before the Sub-Judge of Muzaffarpur S

at (k) Will the Government be please tendance P

MR, HupBack: 204 (a

204, (1) to (9), 205—200
m?'kmg inquiries. ,

it No. 112 of 1920, did the Court of Wards know the maternal grandmother of the minor- wards, .-
agnates of the deceased owner of the estato so far

d to sta.te: tue Aeas

) The answer i 1D the negative-.
Government have 1O information but

11 having gone into the merits of thé. o
t of Wards, declined to take up-the..
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. N . _ A aveckion ik b hon'ble d"riend
e D i e xT : With regard to this-quesmo,x}_gn}ﬁ by my oh T have

o 1"1355{3 %?ﬂlf\-‘;“%‘i”;’;:n Prashad T would nkg tghpti;gz ot th“ﬁ-ﬁgf"ﬁ‘;’thxlﬁhe
, o, LR e s e tance to gOin o the list o ques E 'y ‘nd

-'allowed this question in this ins fectly at liberby to exclude it on the groun

": President of this Council was per ectly 7 tion came before hat it was eXoessiv g. As i was the first time the question c )

e, Tellowed it to g0 in. ond T mention the matter ok s 1 woutd. like the

- ﬁ:ﬁ"ﬁlﬁ ggmbers to understand that questions must be much shorter.

.. ‘Chewdhurs Bhagabst Prashad Samantarai Mahapatra.
| CON;)ITION OF AQUEDUCTS IN JAJPUR SUBDIVISION IN ORISSA.

207. Are the Government aware—

(a) tﬁaﬁ the Kuaria and the Mattagunjar a

queducts in the Jajpur Sut%;
"division, in Orissa, below the high level canal, Range No. 1, have been le " without repairs for some years past ;- - ‘ :

(F t these aqueducts are outlets for the waters of the river Kuaria
. find gi).)'tlt:’l;aneighbdu(rling tracts, into the Brahma :

ni river ; and ) _ ‘
(é),' that continued non-clearance of these aquéducts‘ has nearly blocked them up by gradual silt deposits, and that free Passage of water through them is prevented ? ) ' |

Mze. BREMNER: (@) No. The Superintendiﬁg
- wqueducts are regularly repaired every year. :
" () The answer is in the afirmative.

(¢) The answer is in the negative,
every year when the Brahmani river is i

Engineer 4r/éports that the

A cérbain amount
n flood. « This can
. 208, 'Will the Government be Pleased to. state :

(¢) bow many self-acting shutters are. there, in each .
aqueducts ; :

of silt is deposited
not be avoided,

of the ahove -

(8) how many of these self-acting shutters hivg become ‘unworkable by

silt-deposits, .
(... - () how many of them have become out of order;
} Uy the extent of the area if any that ig

Bei.ug annuallly washed away,

‘owing to inundation caused by the blockade of the Kuaria and of he Mattagusn’

' j_ar aqueducts H

.(e) the extent of the area if any that is lying wasto owi s rundabioB.
" -eaused by the blockade of each of these aqueductg; ; 1§ to inund®

(f) the action taken upon

the petition of
impur, Arenda, Karilo, K

| amagor,. P

CAnmuly. Brindadej pur, Tel.ipﬂkhuri,
tz0 - Subdivisiona] Officer of Jajpur, Cuttack, in Jupe 1920 or thereabout?
regarding the clearance of Muttaguujar a,qued’uets I .

_ {g) the action taken upon the petition of fha o ger: hubanpy>
‘ara, Mahisara, Jhatiapara, Na ual,? thgpara:h‘l\l‘;ﬂ}l%g?lsB(i)fb];ti, Telors ari, Madhupir, Kust-i_r?,, Baunsauta, -Gengutia, ‘Bharatpur Antia a2110, ndany isional Officer of Jajpur, Cuttack, in June 194~

eabp}llﬁs regarding the clearance of the Kuaria aqueducts ; and ‘5

ion taken upon the petition of the proprietor of Madhupy?® o

| ;‘?gi‘ﬂ:i _E_ngipeer of the Mahanadi I)])ilz'ision, Cuttack, anf)];,a :

aqueductsp ™ * - Te809ding the glegrange- and other repairs of the 8b?"

the villagets of Ghasiba®
aikarapur, Bhahmapur, Kus“m?utro’
Sataman, Lacbhindrapur and Jenapw’ ®

